
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 18th November, 2019 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
 
 

 

John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. ORCHARD CLOSE TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP REPORT  

(Pages 15 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report from the Orchard Close Task and Finish Working 

Group on all wider options regarding the future of the Orchard Close 
Respite Service. 
 

7. ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 83 - 94) 
 
 To consider an annual update on adult safeguarding. 

 
8. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 95 - 108) 
 
 To consider and approve the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Tuesday, 

8th October, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 

 
* Councillor David Keast 
  Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
  Councillor Fran Carpenter 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor David Harrison 
  Councillor Marge Harvey 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
  Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
  Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
  Councillor Michael Westbrook 
 

 
*Present 

Co-opted members 
Councillor Diane Andrews 

 
Also present at the invitation of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive 
Member for Public Health 
 

159.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fran Carpenter, Martin Boiles, Jan 
Warwick, Rhydian Vaughan, Marge Harvey, and Adam Carew.  Councillors 
Lance Quantrill and Graham Burgess attended as Conservative Deputies.   
 
Apologies were also received from co-opted members, Councillors Trevor 
Cartwright and Alison Finlay. 
 

160.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

No declarations were made. 
 

161.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 
Committee (HASC) held on 16 September 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
There was one matter arising in relation to the Minutes: 
 
The addition of the presence of Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive Member for 
Adult Social Care and Health, and Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive 
Member for Public Health at the invitation of the Chairman. 
 

162.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee did not receive any deputations. 
 

163.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT
[...]
eiving the 

finance details in March 2020.   

RESOLVED 

That the Committee: 

a. Noted and supported the project approach and developments as set out 

in this report. 

b. Will receive a further update in March 2020 prior to an anticipated 

Executive Member decision to approve creation of the service (subject to 

consultation). 

 

The Vice-Chairman left the meeting at 10:57. 

167.   CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW OF HAMPSHIRE  
 
The Director of Adults’ Health and Care alongside a representative from the 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Partnership of CCGs provided a closure report 

following the local system review in March 2018.   

Members heard: 

 The system review identified strengths and continued development areas 

for an action plan with key elements to implement within a 12-month 

period. 

 IIC (the previous item) was a key action and will be traveling forward 

alongside other issues being addressed.  

 The action plan was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) 

and submitted.  A similar report to the one presented here will be going to 

the Board. 

Page 7



 
 

 A response was submitted to the CQC and DHSC, but there has not been 

continued interest in the outcomes.  

 Hampshire was one of 20 areas selected to undertake such a review, 

based predominantly on the over 65 population and their experiences and 

pathways.  

 Areas of strengths and improvements, as well as positive developments 

were based on data submitted alongside a week-long field work on the 

ground.  

 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Business Plan, local 

mechanisms, transformation group, and integrated commission board will 

drive oversight and improvement for shared investments, funding, and 

pooled resources.  

 The Hampshire Together initiative, workforce planning developments, 

system improvements with regulated care workforce, building on 

strengths, and setting the conditions to make the work of provider 

partners possible, is key.
[...]
ttendance can overwhelm the 

system’s capacity.  

 Additional capacity options, alongside IIC forerunner projects, and PCN 

collaborations with well-planned effort, investment, and resources will be 

key to a sustainable model for a long-term solution. 

 Workforce pay is above National Trade Body recommendations, but 

significantly less than the private sector thus causing employment market 

challenges.  

 No continuing program has been announced but remains to be seen. 

 There is a new Chief Inspector for Social Care at the CQC and this needs 

to be a feature going forwards. 

 Learning from system reviews are a catalyst for positive change and 

collaboration between organizations and more work will continue in the 

future. 

 

Members were pleased to see the strengths and effort in addressing 

improvements and they commended the department and partners on the positive 

progress being made. 

RESOLVED  

That the Committee: 

a. Noted this final report on the Care Quality Commission’s Local System 

Review and its Action Plan that was jointly developed by Hampshire’s 

health and care system leaders to respond to the Review’s findings. 

b. Will endorse in writing the outcome and achievements from the action 

plan to share with the CQC and DHSC. 

 

The Chairman called for an 8-minute recess until 12:45pm 

168.   HIOW LONG TERM PLAN (HAMPSHIRE AND ISLE OF WIGHT 
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP)  
 
Representatives from the Hampshire and Isle of Wight (HIOW) Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership (STP) provided an update on the process and 

progress in developing an NHS Long Term Strategic Delivery Plan for 

Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, alongside a report from the HIOW STP Task 

and Finish Working Group. 

Members heard: 

 Based on the NHS long term plan blueprint for 10 years, a collaborative 

plan for implementation of expectations are to be submitted 15 November.   

Page 9



 
 

 The current work entails
[...]
RAMME  
 
The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 

work programme.  

RESOLVED: 

That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 

amendments agreed at this meeting. 

 

The meeting closed at 12:52. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 18 November 2019 

Title: Orchard Close Working Group Outcomes Report  

Report From: Orchard Close Task and Finish Working Group 

Contact name:  Sumaiya Hassan 

Tel:    01962 845018 Email: sumaiya.hassan@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 

1. The purpose of this report is for the Orchard Close Task and Finish Working 

Group (TAFG) to contribute to the consideration of all wider options regarding 

the future of the Orchard Close Respite Service. 

 

Recommendations 

 

Recommendation A 
 
That the Task and Finish Group recommend to the Health and Adult Social Care 
Select Committee (HASC) that it endorses the following recommendations:  
 

That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health: 
 

i. Acknowledges and thanks staff at Orchard Close, Healthwatch, Carers 
Together, Hampshire Advocacy and Orchard Close carers and service 
users for their contributions to the engagement process and to the 
Healthwatch engagement report (see attached). 
 

ii. Confirms there are no proposals relating to the closure of the respite 
service at Orchard Close within the Transformation to 2021 plans 
considered by Full Council on 7 November 2019 and that the County 
Council will continue to run a respite service at Orchard Close. 
 

iii. Gives permission to go out to consultation on the proposals contained in 
this report including the reduction in the number of respite beds offered at 
Orchard Close Respite Service from a total of 13 to 10 beds. 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



  

iv. Notes that the proposals for other Hampshire County Council Learning 
Disabilities respite services to increase their income from other public 
bodies will be included in the consultation as set out in this report. 
 

v. Notes that Officers will continue to support carers to explore further the 
possibility of a Friends of Orchard Close group. 
 

vi. Notes that an advisory group for the Orchard Close Charitable Trust will 
be formed following a request by the Leader of the County Council. Any 
proposals in relation to the Orchard Close Charitable Trust will be subject 
to agreement by the Executive Member of Policy and Resources. 

 

Recommendation B 
 

The Task and Finish Group have noted the significant financial implications on the 

Adults' Health and Care department budget as a result of continuing to run a 

respite service at Orchard Close and recommend that the HASC also note this 

impact – an estimated £332,000 deficit. This is a minimum level of financial deficit 

provided that proposals around bed reduction at Orchard Close and attracting 

income from other public bodies goes ahead following consultation.  

 

Contextual Information and Timeline 

 

2. The HASC pre-scrutinised the proposal to close Orchard Close respite 
service at its meeting on 11 February 2019. The HASC made a 
recommendation to the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
that did not support closure. The Executive Member taking this 
recommendation into account, made the following decision at her Decision 
Day on 27 February:  

 

'That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health requests that 
further work is undertaken prior to any decision being made, as to all possible 
wider options and that further reports will be submitted not before autumn 
2019 to the relevant Executive Member/s for consideration.'  

 

A quorum of HASC members requested that the decision be called-in. As a 
result of this request, a call-in HASC meeting was held on 14 March 2019 at 
which the HASC agreed to reque
[...]
2. That the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health: 

a) Acknowledges and thanks staff at Orchard Close, Healthwatch, Carers 
Together, Hampshire Advocacy and Orchard Close carers and service 
users for their contributions to the engagement process and the 
Healthwatch engagement report (see Appendix 1). 

b) Confirms there are no proposals relating to the closure of the Respite 
Service at Orchard Close within the Transformation to 2021 plans 
considered by Full Council on 7 November 2019 and that the County 
Council will continue to run a respite service at Orchard Close. 

c) Gives permission to go out to consultation on the proposals contained in 
this report including the reduction in the number of respite beds offered at 
Orchard Close respite service from a total of 13 to 10 beds. 

d) Notes that the proposals for other Hampshire County Council Learning 
Disabilities respite services to increase their income from other public 
bodies will be included in the consultation as set out in this report. 

e) Notes that Officers will continue to support carers to explore further the 
possibility of a Friends of Orchard Close group. 

f) Notes that an advisory group for the Orchard Close Charitable Trust will be 
formed following a request by the Leader of the County Council. Any 
proposals in relation to the Orchard Close Charitable Trust will be subject 
to agreement by the Executive Member for Policy and Resources.  

Page 25



 

 
 

 
Executive Summary 

3. In autumn 2018, a public consultation was undertaken on the future of 
Orchard Close respite service for people with learning disabilities. This was 
in the context of the financial climate in which the County Council is 
operating and the associated need to make savings, across all Departments, 
including learning disability services within adult social care. 

4. Since 2010/11 there has been an ongoing significant net reduction in the 
level of grant funding that central Government has provided 
[...]
e proposals aim to mitigate the saving gap 
from retaining Orchard Close and improve equity across services. 

15. The proposed consultation would commence in December 2019 after the 
general election with an Executive Member decision in March 2020. 

16. It is estimated a combination of the proposed reduction in beds at Orchard 
Close and the attraction of income from other public bodies could save a 
total of £284,932, leaving an additional £332,068 to be found from services 
for people with learning disability. This is a pressure in addition to current 
established savings targets. 

 
Orchard Close and other Hampshire County Council Care respite – service 
details 

17. Orchard Close respite service is a residential respite service on Hayling 
Island, for adults with learning disabilities.  It is registered with Care Quality 
Commission to provide respite for up to 13 service users at any one time. 

18. Hampshire County Council respite services are for people living at home 
with family carers and no one lives at Orchard Close respite service 
permanently.  

Page 27



 

 
 

19. At Orchard Close, in 2018/19 134 people with learning disabilities received a 
range of respite nights a year according to assessment of eligible need for 
them and their carers’. 

20. The respite service operates from the Orchard Close building which is 
owned by a charity and the County Council is the sole trustee of the Charity.   

21. The Charity is a separate legal entity distinct from the respite service. 
Decisions in respect of the Charity are made in the best interest of the 
Charity.  

22. Orchard Close respite service is one of 4 Hampshire County Council 
learning disabilities residential respite services – the other 3 all being 
registered for 8 beds and are Newcroft (in Locks Heath) Hindson House (nr 
Basingstoke) and Jacobs Lodge (nr Totton). There is an additional learning 
disabilities Hampshire County Council residential service called West Street 
(in Havant) whi
[...]
like to thank all the service users, parent carers, family members 

and staff who took the time to participate in this engagement activity. 

With additional thanks to: 

Carers Together 

Hampshire County Council Adults’ Health and Care Department 

Speakeasy Advocacy 

And all members of the Orchard Close Voluntary Sector, Carer, Service User & Officer Group 

Page 82



  

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee 

Date: 18 November 2019 

Title: Adult Safeguarding  

Report From: Director of Adults’ Health and Care 

Contact name: 
Jo Lappin, Head of Governance & Assurance, Adults’ Health and 
Care 

Tel:   01962 847696 Email:  Jo.lappin@hants.gov.uk  

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an annual update in respect of the 
local authority statutory duty to safeguard vulnerable adults.   

 

Recommendations 

2. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee receives this 
annual update report related to adult safeguarding and notes it will be 
received by Cabinet on 9 December 2019.  

3. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the positive 
progress with regards to safeguarding adults in Hampshire and the 
commitment of a wide range of Adult Services officers in achieving this level 
of performance.  

4. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the 
developments and risks in relation to the remit of our local authority statutory 
duty to safeguard and keep vulnerable adults safe from abuse and/or 
neglect. 

5. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee note the 
contribution of the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board in leading the 
development of policy across the four local authority areas of Hampshire, 
Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of Wight. 

6. That the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee receive a further 
update on adult safeguarding in 12 months’ time. 

 

Executi
[...]
 other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
This is a forward plan of topics under consideration by the Committee, therefore 
this section is not applicable to this report. The Committee will request appropriate 
impact assessments to be undertaken should this be relevant for any topic that the 
Committee is reviewing. 

 

 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Orchard Close Task and Finish Working Group Report
	Annex A - Officers' Report to the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health
	Appendix 1 (to Annex A) - Independent Healthwatch Feedback

	7 Adult Safeguarding Annual Report
	8 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Health and Adult Social Care Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 

18th November, 2019 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 

 
* Councillor David Keast 
  Councillor Martin Boiles 
* Councillor Ann Briggs 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
  Councillor Tonia Craig 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
 

* Councillor Pal Hayre 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Mike Thornton 
* Councillor Rhydian Vaughan MBE 
* Councillor Michael White 
  Councillor Graham Burgess 
* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
  Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Martin Tod 
  Councillor Michael Westbrook 
 

 
*Present 

Co-opted members 
Councillor Trevor Cartwright MBE, Councillor Alison Finlay, Councillor Diane Andrews 
and Cllr Dr Rosemary Reynolds 
 
Also present at the invitation of the Chairman: Councillor Liz Fairhurst, Executive 
Member for Adult Social Care and Health, and Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive 
Member for Public Health. 

 
 

170.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Martin Boiles and Tonia Craig. 

Councillor Lance Quantrill attended as Conservative Deputy. 

171.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 

Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 

that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 

circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 

Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 

save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 

Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 

Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 

considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 

5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 

meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 

in accordance with the Code. 

No declarations were made. 



2 
 

172.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Select 

Committee (HASC) held on 8 October 2019 were confirmed as a correct record 

and signed by the Chairman.   

173.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Committee received a deputation regarding the Orchard Close Respite 

Centre (Item 6) from Kathleen Tong (Parent of a Service User): 

Mrs Tong read a statement on behalf of several parent carers on the Working 

Group, reflecting some of their views after careful review and consideration of 

the options.  She thanked all the volunteer organizations for their help and all 

users, carers, and staff for their role in the consultation and engagement 

feedback.   

She shared the parent carers’ passionate views about Orchard Close – a valued 

service and a jewel in Hampshire’s disability crown.  Parent carers are largely 

supportive of recommendations and understand the need for the proposed 

changes.  Should the financial future be brighter, further maintenance and 

upgrades can be made with more activities and better experiences. They 

favoured the proposed reduction over sale of beds and appreciate the effort for 

revenue generation from other options.  They recognized that further savings 

and compromises need to be made.  

Parent carers plan to start a “Friends of Orchard Close” organization and hope to 

provide stakeholder representation on any Hampshire County Council advisory 

groups to collaborate and promote engagement and transparency.  They 

thanked officers and councillors who worked hard alongside parent carers and 

volunteer organizations. 

174.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that the Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and 

Transformation Partnership final report (due on 15th November) had not yet been 

submitted to the Committee but would be circulated to Members for 

consideration once received.  Additionally, several updates and briefings 

regarding CQC reviews as well as Proposals to Vary Services had been 

circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 

175.   ORCHARD CLOSE TASK AND FINISH WORKING GROUP REPORT  
 
The Chairman acknowledged with thanks all Members of the working group, 

voluntary sector partners, officers, deputees, and Lee Culhane from 

Healthwatch, who served as the independent chair.   

Members considered the Healthwatch Report (Appendix 1 to Annex A) and the 

Director of Adults’ Health and Care presented the findings from their report to the 

Executive Member for Adults Social Care and Health (Annex A) for her 3 



3 
 

December Decision Day.  The department thanked all users, parent carers, and 

the voluntary and independent sector for their collaboration and contribution to 

engagement. 

Members heard: 

 An overview of the Orchard Close Respite Centre services and building.   

 Savings needed from transformation programme led to the public 

consultation, and eventually to the working group for consideration of all 

possible wider options.  

 The service will continue to run, and it is important to note there are no 

plans to close Orchard Close Respite Centre as part of Transformation to 

2021.  

 Unprecedented savings are required and this reduction proposal and 

income from other respite units are being considered to address the 

£617,000 savings deficit.   

 Many carers depend on the service and users appreciate the location and 

food. 

 Due to current financial climate issues, savings must be considered but 

with equitable services and in keeping with the Care Act.   

 More affordable service is being explored due to lower occupancy and 

previous usage patterns.  

 The next public consultation (with concurrent staff consultation) will start 

after the general election to consider views before proposed changes are 

implemented.  

 Equality Impact Assessments for both have been completed and shared.   

 Full time equivalent staff would not be at risk with other Hampshire 

County Council employment available to them. 

 The shortfall of £332,000 recurring per annum will be met from elsewhere 

in learning disability services and equitable to loss of other services.   

 Successive transformations will incur more financial pressures and 

challenges.  

 While minor building improvements have been taken on (e.g. a new Wi-Fi 

network has already been installed), more major adaptions lie with the 

Charity.   

 The Council supports the “Friends of Orchard Close” group and the 

Leader has requested an advisory group regarding the Charity housing 

Orchard Close.   

 Partnership with all stakeholders have contributed to these 

recommendations.   

 

In response to questions, Members heard that bed capacity comparisons to 

counties similar to Hampshire are difficult as most do not provide and run in-

house respite beds. 

Members wished to thank all involved and commend the work of everyone 

involved.  They admired carers for their extraordinary effort to keep Orchard 

Close open, alongside their difficult day to day commitments and responsibilities.  

Members noted their support of the recommendations and hoped that loss of 



4 
 

beds would not lead to further consequences down the line.  Required savings 

are a significant and major challenge and under the circumstances, the outcome 

is positive to keep Orchard Close’s trusted, highly valued, and wonderful 

environment available for service users.  

Members thanked the Task and Finish Group and agreed to Recommendations 

A and B (see below).  The Committee hoped the Executive Member would agree 

as well but noted that the financial consequences of a further third of a million 

savings would still be necessary.    

 

RESOLVED  

That the Committee: 

Recommendation A  

That the Task and Finish Group recommend to the Health and Adult Social Care 

Select Committee (HASC) that it endorses the following recommendations: That 

the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Health:  

a. Acknowledges and thanks staff at Orchard Close, Healthwatch, Carers 

Together, Hampshire Advocacy and Orchard Close carers and service 

users for their contributions to the engagement process and to the 

Healthwatch engagement report (see attached).  

b. Confirms there are no proposals relating to the closure of the respite 

service at Orchard Close within the Transformation to 2021 plans 

considered by Full Council on 7 November 2019 and that the County 

Council will continue to run a respite service at Orchard Close.  

c. Gives permission to go out to consultation on the proposals contained in 

this report including the reduction in the number of respite beds offered at 

Orchard Close Respite Service from a total of 13 to 10 beds.  

d. Notes that the proposals for other Hampshire County Council Learning 

Disabilities respite services to increase their income from other public 

bodies will be included in the consultation as set out in this report.  

e. Notes that Officers will continue to support carers to explore further the 

possibility of a Friends of Orchard Close group.  

f. Notes that an advisory group for the Orchard Close Charitable Trust will 

be formed following a request by the Leader of the County Council. Any 

proposals in relation to the Orchard Close Charitable Trust will be subject 

to agreement by the Executive Member of Policy and Resources.  

 

Recommendation B  

The Task and Finish Group have noted the significant financial implications on 

the Adults' Health and Care department budget as a result of continuing to run a 

respite service at Orchard Close and recommend that the HASC also note this 

impact – an estimated £332,000 deficit. This is a minimum level of financial 

deficit provided that proposals around bed reduction at Orchard Close and 

attracting income from other public bodies goes ahead following consultation.  



5 
 

The Chairman called for a 10-minute recess until 11:00am 

Cllr Quantrill arrived at 10:55. 

176.   ADULT SAFEGUARDING ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Director of Adults’ Health and Care provided a regular update on the Adult 

Safeguarding Annual Report for the 2018-19 financial year.   

Members heard:  

 The report covered several areas of activities implemented including key 

areas and overview of work undertaken.   

 Work with partners has continued over the years to create awareness of 

when an adult may be at risk for safeguarding concerns and how they are 

dealt with.   

 The number of inquiries that have progressed to investigation has 

remained constant in terms of numbers – a threshold of around a 

thousand. 

 An achievements overview is included, and positive practice feedback has 

been received, as well as plaudit for decision making services for those 

who have no one able to help. 

 This service is now being provided to Southampton City Council and 

CCGs for additional income that helps sustain the service. 

 An overview of key priorities and varied work that must be undertaken is 

noted.   

 Issues related to depravation liberty safeguards and challenges have led 

to appropriate protections.   

 New legislation was passed in May with precise secondary guidance to 

follow.  

 Ongoing matters such as the Gosport War Memorial Hospital Inquiry by 

police colleagues are reviewed to ensure actions are being pursued.   
 

In response to questions, Members heard:  

 The service income comes from an administrative fee for financial 

resource management. 

 Capacity is being created to prevent out of area placement as appropriate 

levels of accommodations are not available at this time, but placement 

numbers will be confirmed by the department.   

 Out of area placements are being monitored where there is direct 

responsibility and work continues to ensure a keen interest and line of 

sight. 

 Technology enabled care is implemented with full knowledge, permission, 

and necessary consideration to people’s liberties i.e. data capture and 

sharing. 

 Referrals for victims of trafficking are from partnership working through 

borders agency, home office, or police colleagues and the priority is 

individuals’ welfare. 



6 
 

 Client affairs services are for circumstances where no one else is 

available to help and acting in the best interest of the individual for the 

management of their financial resources is the priority.  
 

RESOLVED  

That the Committee:  

a. Receives this annual update report related to adult safeguarding and 

notes it will be received by the next Cabinet meeting.  
b. Notes the positive progress with regards to safeguarding adults in 

Hampshire and the commitment of a wide range of Adult Services officers 

in achieving this level of performance.  
c. Notes the developments and risks in relation to the remit of our local 

authority statutory duty to safeguard and keep vulnerable adults safe from 

abuse and/or neglect. 
d. Notes the contribution of the Hampshire Safeguarding Adults Board in 

leading the development of policy across the four local authority areas of 

Hampshire, Portsmouth, Southampton and the Isle of Wight.  
e. Receive a further update on adult safeguarding in 12 months’ time. 

 

177.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Director of Transformation and Governance presented the Committee’s 

work programme.  

 

RESOLVED:  

That the Committee’s work programme be approved, subject to any 

amendments agreed at this meeting. 

 

Meeting closed at 11:27am. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


